



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 117 of 2026**

Ram Kesh

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 6 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Anil Kumar Tiwari, Gopal Das  
Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Pankaj Kumar Gupta

---

**Court No. - 51**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.**

1. A copy of instructions filed by the learned Standing Counsel, today in court, is taken on record.
2. In pursuance of the previous order dated 20.01.2026, the learned Standing Counsel has submitted that the encroachment has been removed; however, the petitioner has serious objection to the same.
3. In view of the aforesaid, the respondents are directed to file their counter affidavit within a period of two weeks from today. Thereafter, the petitioner shall have one week to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.
4. List this case on 15.04.2026, as fresh.

**(Siddharth Nandan,J.)**

**March 24, 2026**

Sumit K.